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Re: Notice of Appeal
ROPA 38 for the Region of Halton Official Plan

We are the solicitors for Shipp Corporation Limited (the"Appellant"), the owners of
approximately 200 acres (80 ha) of land on the west side of Tremaine Road south of Britannia
Road in the Town of Milton (the "Subject Lands"). On behalf of the Appellant, we hereby
appeal Regional Official Plan No. 38 ("ROPA 38") in its entirety to the Ontario Municipal
Board.

The Appellant has participated in the Region's Sustainable Halton Plan process, and
has made a number of written submissions to the Region of Halton through their land use
planning consultant, Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc. Letters dated November 12, 2009, May
28, 2009, September 30, 2008 and June 17, 2007 are attached for your information. A number
of concerns expressed through these letters remain outstanding in ROPA 38.

As noted on the attached correspondence, the Appellant has expressed concerns
related to the Enhanced Natural Heritage System policies and the lack of policy pertaining to
development phaSing, for example (correspondence dated November 12, 2009 and May 28,
2009).

In particular, the Appellant is concerned that lhe Natural Heritage policies in ROPA
38 will restrict development on their lands. These policies may also impact the desired
employment objectives of the Town of Milton and the Region of Halton. In addition, the
Region did not address the Appellants request for policy in ROPA 38 addressing the phaSing
of development, whereby an area specific policy or a Secondary Plan could be developed
and established prior to 2021 for lands identified for development between 202] and 2031.
The Subject Lands are currently designated within lands to be developed between 2021 and
2031. This latter concern with ROPA 38 is related to our appeal regarding ROPA 39,
submitted on behalf of the Appellant.
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ST1KEMAN ELLIOTT

For the reasons outlined in the attached letters and others as counsel may advise and
the Ontario Municipal Board may permit, we hereby appeal ROPA 38 in its entirety. In this
regard, please find enclosed a completed Ontario Municipal Board form and our firm cheque
in the amount of 5125, which represents the required filing fee.

Should you have any questions with respect to the matters discussed herein, kindly
contact the undersigned.

Yours tru1r'

~
c;;:o........ '. Calvin Lantz

CL/ad

cc: Ron Glenn, Director of Plal/nil/g, Regiol/ of Haltoll
Bill Mann, Director of Plflllllillg, TOWII of Miltol/
Kim Taylor-MacColI, Shipl} Cvrportlliol/ Limited
Colin Chung, Glell Selmarr & Associates Illc.
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Environment and Land Tribunals
Ontario
Ontario Municipal Board

655 Bay Street, Suite 1500
TorontoON M5G lE5
Telephone: (416) 212-6349
Toll Free: 1-866·448-2248
Fax: (416) 326-5370
Website: www.ello.gov.on.ca

Tribunaux de I'environnement et de
I'amenagement du territoire Ontario
Commission des affaires municipales
de l'Ontario
655 rue Bay, suite 1500
Toronto ON M5G lE5
Telephone: (416) 212-6349
Sans Frais: 1-866-448-2248
Te!ecopieur: (416) 326-5370
Site Web: www.elto.gov.on.ea

Ontario

Instructions for preparing and submitting the Appellant Form (A1)

• Complete one form for each type of appeal you are filing.

• Please print clearly.

• A filing fee of $125 is required for each type of appeal you are filing. To view
the Fee Schedule, visit the Board's website.

• The filing fee must be paid by certified cheque or money order. in Canadian
funds, payable to the Minister of Finance.

• If you are represented by a solicitor the filing fee may be paid by a solicitor's
general or trust account cheque.

• 00 not send cash.

• Professional representation is not required but please advise the Board if you
retain a representative after the submission of this form.

• Submit your completed appeal form(s) and filing feels) by the filing deadline to
either the Municipality or the Approval Authority as applicable.

• The Municipality/Approval Authority will forward your appeal(s) and feels) to
the Ontario Municipal Board.

• The Planning Act and the Ontario Municipal Board Act are available on the
Board's website.

A1 Revised April 2010
5'lW5Jlj,'1
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Qnlario

Environment and Land Tribunals Ontario
Ontario Municipal Board
655 Bay Street, Suite 1500 Toronto. Ontario MSG lE5
TEL: (416) 212-6349 or Toll Free: 1-866-448-2248
FAX: (416) 326-5370
www.elto.gov.on.ca

APPELLANT FORM (A1)
PLANNING ACT

SUBMIT COMPLETED FORM

TO MUNICIPALITY/APPROVAL AUTHORITY
Date Stamp. Appeal Receivea by Municipality

Part 1: Appeal Type (Please check only one box)

SUBJECT OF APPEAL

Minor Variance

Consent/Severance

TYPE OF APPEAL

r A al a decision

r A aJ a decision

Appeal conditions imposed

PLANN/NG ACT
REFERENCE

(SECTION)

4512

53(19)

, A
aJ chan ed conditions 5327

Zoning By-law or
Zoning By.law Amendment

Interim Control B -law

Official Plan or
Official Plan Amendment

Failed 10 make a decision on the a licalien within 90 da s

A ealthe assin of a lenin B -law,
Application for an amendmenllo the Zoning By-law - failed 10
make a decision on the a lication within 120 da s,
Application for an amendment to the Zoning By-law - refused by the
munici alit

A eallhe assin of an Interim Control B -law

I"
A al a decision

Failed to make a decision on the Ian within 180 da s

Application for an amendmenlto the Official Plan - failed 10 make a
decision on the a lication within 180 da s,
Application for an amendment to the Official Plan - refused by the
munici alit

5314

3419

34(11)

384

17240r1736

1740

22(7)

, A eat a decision 5139

Plan of Subdivision r A eal conditions im osed

Refer to notice of appeal letter
Address and/or legal Description of property SUbject to the appeal:

Municipality/Upper tier: Regional Municipality of Halton

A1 Revised April 2010
ml5JlI.,1
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Part 3: Appellant Information

First Name: J>K.;m!L Last Name: Taylor-MacColl

Shipp Corporalion Limited

Professional Title (if applicable): _

E-mail Address:kmaceoU@shipp.on.ca
By providing an a·mall address you agree to receive communications from the OMB bye-mall.

Daytime Telephone #: _<"'90"S"'I"2,,7"S-,,2,,7"SO"--- Altemate Telephone #: _

Fax #: (905) 275-1149

Mailing Address: 4 Robert Speck Parkway. Suite 380, Mississauga
Street Address ApUSuite/Uni\# CityfTown

Ontario l4Z 181
Country (if not Canada)Province Postal Code

Signature of Appellant: __=========c:-======"",---=_===__,Date: _
(Signalure not required if the appeal is submitted by a law office.)

Please note: You must notify the Ontario Municipal Board of any change of address or telephone number in writing. Please
quote your OMB Reference Number{s) after they have been assigned.

Personal information requested on this form is collected under the provisioos of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 13, as amended,
and the Ontario Municipal Board Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. O. 28 as amended. After an appeal is filed, all infonnation relatin9 10 this appeal
may become available to the public.

Part 4: Representative Information (if applicable)

I hereby authorize the named company and/or individual(s) to represent me:

First Name: _C"",a.lv~;n,,-- last Name: _L,a.n~Izl£... _

Company Name: Stikeman Elliott LLP

Professional Title: _LP"aC"Cn,ec' _

E-mail Address:danlz@stikeman.com
By providing in !-mill address you ilgree 10 receIve communlcilions from the OMS by !·mail.

Daytime Telephone #: (416) 869-5669 Allemate Telephone #: _

Fax #: (416) 947-0866

Mailing Address: 5300 Commerce Court West. 199 Bay Street, Toronto
Street Address ApUSuitelUnil# CityfTown

Ontario M5l1B9
Province Country (if no! Canada) Postal Code

.;riLL- LSignature of Appellant:---~~..·==,,,....----\t"~'---'-:-"&-"\"v,,-;~:.:..;L,-.:,,,,,=.\='- Date: DQ..U.J".W ltt 2.otl

Please note: If you are representing the appellant and are NOT a solicitor, please confirm that you have written authorization, as
required by the Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure, to act on behaff of the appellant. Please confirm this by checking the box
below.

,
I certify that I have written authorization from the appellant to act as a representative with respect to this appeal on his or her

behalf and I understand that I may be asked to produce this authorization at any time.
At Revised April 2010 Page 3 01 5
591:»538 .'1
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Part 5: Language and Accessibility

Please choose preferred language: f\7 English r
French

We are committed to providing services as set out in the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act, 2005. If you have
any accessibility needs, please contact our Accessibility Coordinator as soon as possible.

Part 6: Appeal Specific Information

1. Provide specific information about what you are appealing. For example: Municipal File Number(s), By-law
Number(s), Official Plan Number(s) or Subdivision Number(s):

(Please prin!)

Regional Official Plan Amendment No. 38

2. Outline the nature of your appeal and the reasons for your appeal. Be specific and provide land-use planning reasons
(for example: the specific provisions, sections andlor policies of the Official Plan or By-law which are the subject of
your appeal - if applicable), nlf more space is required, please continue in Part 9 or attach a separate page.

(Please print)

See attached notice of appeal letter.

THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS (a&b) APPLY ONLY TO APPEALS OF ZONING BY·LAW AMENDMENTS UNDER

SECTION 34(11) OF THE PLANNING ACT.

a) DATE APPLICATION SUBMITIED TO MUNICIPALITY, :-;;:c:-;,..,-,=====;-------­
(If application submitted before January 1, 2007 please use the 01 'pre-ail/51' form.)

b) Provide a brief explanatory note regarding the proposal, which includes the existing zoning category, desired zoning
category, the purpose of the desired zoning by-law change, and a description of the lands under appeal:
"If more snace is rF!{]uired, nlease continue in Part 9 or attach a seoarate oaae,

Part 7: Related Matters (if known)

Are there ather appeals not yet filed with the Municipality? YES

Are there other planning matters related to this appeal? YES
(For example: A consent application connected to a van'ance appfication)

r
NO r

NO P

If yes, please provide OMB Reference Number(s) andlor Municipal File Number(s) in the box below:

[

(Pie", priol)

. OMS Case No. Pl11 0857

Al Revised Aptir 2010
59lN53B ,'1
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Part 8: Scheduling Information

How many days do you estimate are needed for hearing this appeal? r half day r 1 day r 2 days r 3 days
r r., .

4 days 1 week More than 1 week - please Specify number of days: to be determined

How many expert witnesses and other witnesses do you expect to have at the hearing providing evidence/testimony?
Two

Describe expert witness(es)' area of expertise (For example: land use planner, architect, engineer, etc.):
land Use Planner and one other witness

Do you believe this matter would benefit from mediation? YES
(Mediation is generally scheduled only when a/I parties agree to parlicipate)

Do you believe this matter would benefit from a prehearing conference? YES
(Prehearing conferences are generally not scheduled for variances or consents)

If yes, why? Organize parties. issues and procedural order

NO r

NO r

Part 9: Other Applicable Information UAttach a separate page if more space is required.

Please see attached notice of appeal letter.

Part 10: Re uired Fee

Total Fee Submitted: S_-'1..,2,,5 _

Payment Method:
r Certified cheque r Money Order IV' Solicitor's general or trust account cheque

•

•
•

The payment must be in Canadian funds, payable to the Minister of Finance.

Do not send cash.

PLEASE ATTACH THE CERTIFIED CHEQUE/MONEY ORDER TO THE FRONT OF THIS FORM.

A1 Revised April 2010
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GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.
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November 12, 2009

Region of Halton
Planning and Transportation Department
1151 Bronte Street
Oakville, Ontario
L6M 3L1

Our File: S7~OOl
Via Email and Mail

•
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Attention:

Dear Perry:

Mr. Peny Vagnini, Senior Planner

RE: Halton SlIP Draft ROPA 38 Policies
Shipp Corporation Lauds in MiltOD

We arc the Planning Consultant to Shipp Corporation, who own approximately 200 acres
efland on the west side ofTremaine Road south of Britannia Road in the Town of MiltoD. Our
client's lands are opposite to the lands owned by eN Railway Corporation on the east side of
Tremaine Road and in close proximity to the Town's Education Village,

We have been participating in the Region's Sustainable Halton Plan process with~
to the Region's consideration for additional employment land to accommodate the projected
growth in the Region to the year 2031. The lands owned by Shipp Corporation are within the
Regional Council approved Preferred Growth Option to accommodate the projected employment
growth to the year 2031. The purpose of this submission is to provide aUf comments on the
Proposed ROPA 38 to the Regional Official Plan (2006).

Urban Area for Development between 2021 and 2031:

Map 5 ofROPA 38 delineates the Regional Council approved Preferred Growth Option
to accommodate urban development to 2031. The urban growth lands beyond the existing urban
boundary are identified as lands for development between 2021 and 2031 on Map 5. These lands
include both residential and employment lands. ROPA 38 does not provide any policy that sets
out how the employment lands could be developed before 2021 if these lands are required to
achieve the policy objectives of the Urban Area in Section n ofROPA 38.

We feel that the Region should have clear phasing policies in ROPA 38 that addresses
bow and when these employment lands could proceed for development without an amendment to
Map 5 ifsuch development proceeds prior to 2021. As well, ROPA 38 policy should Bliid~G.utlOI(JlI(lf

that allows for the area municipality to advance the area-specific policy plans such as N1rM<UUy
plans prior to 2021. ~llIllABI

\'"''TIL (ftS) sa-...
f.u (tOSJ S6I-ID4
MaIln....,.,p.lll



GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.
U.uw &. RHIOMAl PtUHIIl, llU OCUlorWINl (OMIUlIUIS

It is our opinion that advancing the development of these employment lands prior to 2021
should not be subjected to a municipal comprehensive review process.

'.,
Enhanced Natural Heritage SY!ltem Policies:

We have made verbal and written requests to the Region during the Region's· Sustainable
Halton Plan (SHP) process that the proposed Enhanced NHS should be delineated based on
acceptable technical and scientific data We were provided with the assurance from our meeting
with Ho Wong and Ron Glenn on October 13 th that the ROPA 38 policies allow for further
refinements to the proposed NBS designation in ROPA 38 through the preparation of area~
specific secondary plans, subwatershed studies or environmental impact assessments and that the
Region wiu undertake the NHS mapping changes through its own housekeeping amendments to
the Regional Official Plan from time to time or as part of its 5-year review.

We feel that the objectives and policies dealing with the Enhanced NHS in ROPt\. 38
needs to be weighed and balanced with the Economic Development objectives and policies in
sections 168 to 170 of ROPA 38, particularly in the context of potential gain and/or loss in
municipal and busine~ tax revenues, supply ofjobs, efficient use of employment lands and
minimizing fragmentation of contiguous employment lands.

Human Services Policies:

Human services in ROPA 38 are defined to include services relating to health, education,
culture, recreation, public safety and social services. The definition is very general and vague,

Policy 77(12) in ROPA 38 suggests that the human services to support development
needs to be planned and the financing secured before development may be allowed to proceed.
Furthennore, policy 77(17) suggests tlun a financial commitment by the private development
sector will be required to absorb its share of the cost of the provision of the necessary human
services.

While we agree that the existing regional tax base should not be over burdened by the
cost ofnew growth/development, ROPA 38 should be guided by the Region's existing :financing
powers (as per provincial legislation). TIlis will require modifications to the very broad
definition ofhuman services, Moreover. to the extent that ROPA 38 has other important
competing goals (such as the delivery ofeconomic prosperity, the creation ofjobs and
employment land development), care must be taken in tel1llS ofpolicies which will wmecessarily
add to the cost ofnew growth. Some of the human services which the Region believes are
required to accommodate new growth might have to be ftmded from other sources.

• 12&5£ •
Page 2



GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.
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In closing, we look forward to our continued dialogue and we look forward to receiving
your feedback on our submission. We are eager to continue to work with the Region on Ute
Sustainable Halton Plan process. We would be plea.s;d to meet with you and your colleagues
and consultants to discuss our comments herein in more detail. Please call us if you have any
questions. •

By way ofcirculation ofour letter to Bill Mann and Barbara Koopmans at the Town of
Milton, we request that our letter be considered in the context of the Town's continued
discussions with Regional staffand the Town's detailed response to the Region on the ROPA 38.

Yours very truly,

GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.

Colin Chung. M.C.I.P.,
Partner

cc: Ron Glenn, Region of Halton
Ho Wong, Region ofHalton
aill Mann, Town ofMilton
Barb Koopmans, Town ofMiltoD

= =£1 UXUJES!2

Page 3
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May 28, 2009
Our File: 575-001

Via Email and Mail
Region of Halton
Planning and Transportation Department
I J51 Bronte Street
Oakville, Ontario
L6M 3Ll

lSSOUI,m:

CUI. BRAWUT, MOp, RPP

Jm R. OUNUH, m, leST('l

AnentioD:

Dear He:

Mr. Ho Wong, Chief Regional Planner

RE: Halton SHI1 Phase 3 Work Program - Two Land Use Options
Employment Land Use Needs in the Town of Milton

We are the Planning Consultant to Shipp Corporation who owns approximately 200 acres
of land on the west side ofTremaine Road south of Britannia Road in the Town of Milton. Our
client's lands are opposite to the lands owned by eN Railway Corporation on the east side of
Tremaine Road and in close proximity to the Town's Education Village.

Our submission herein relates to the relevant technical reports and the two land use
options arising from the Region's Sustainable Halton Plan (SHP) Phase 3 Work Program.

Background:

The Region has established an employment land budget of I, I00 gross hectares
(exclusive of the proposed Enhanced Natural Heritage System) to accommodate future
employment growth to the year 2031 with approximately 760 gross hec!areS allocated to the
Town of Milton.

We have made submissions to the Region that sufficient employment land needs to be
accommodated to meet the projected number ofjobs in Halton Region by the year 2031 as
required under the Provincial Growth Plan. We have also indicated that the Stupp Corporation
lands and the CN lands provide competitive employment development opportunities and goods
movement, whieh take advantage of the rail spur access to the main northfsouth CN rail line. As
well, we believe that the Region's plan for tbe widening of Tremaine Road between Highway
407 and Highway 401 will provide road access for future industries on the west side of Urban
Milton.

10 ~IIIGSItlDG£ GUOOI (mu
sum 100
ll/UlSWlli,t., O'lU;,
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GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.

We anticipate that the full range and extent of special and unique rail·accessible
industries will augment the fullest mix ofemployment uses and industries into Milton. The
Tremaine Road employment corridor will also support and provide an appropriate land use
synergy with the Town's desire to plan an Education Village immediately north of this corridor.

Phase 3 Technical RcportslStudies:

The following is a summary of OUf comments related 10 the Sustainable Halton Plan
Phase 3 Work Program Technical Reports/Studies.

Natural Heritage System Report 3.02:

The Region's consultant report entitled "Natural Herilage System Definition &
Implementation" dated April?, 2009 prepared by North-South Environmental Inc. indicates the
foUowing:

• Proposes Regional linkage corridors in the range oDOO to 400 melres in width to ensure
continuous linkage across the landscape to facilitate the long-term movement ofall plant
and animals;

• Proposes Local linkage corridors in the range of 60 to J00 metres in width to connect
isolated natural heritage features to the larger NHS to accommodate the short and long­
tenn movement of plant and animals;

• Proposes a buffer width 000 metres on both sides ofall watercourses located wilhin the
Regulatory Floodline and watercourses located outside oflhe Regulatory F100dline that
are determined to provide an important ecological function;

• Proposes a buffer width ofa minimum 30 metres for all woodlands and wetlands; and,

• Proposes for the requirement ofenvironmental studies within 120 metres or adjacent to
the NHS intended to ensure protection of the NHS and any boundary adjustments if
necessary.

The Region's consultant indicates that lhe final adjustment of the Enhanced NHS
bowlCiary will occur as part of future land use planning exercises.

It is our opinion thar the Enhanced NHS proposed by the Region's consultant lacks
technical and/or scientific basis and it is inappropriate (0 apply the Enhanced NHS targets within
the New Employment Areas. We are of the opinion that this will result in the fragmentation of
competitive employment lands.

Page 2



II GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.

Concepts for Addressing Halton Region's Land Needs to 2031 Report 3.08:

We generally support the Proposed New Employment Areas that arc identified in the 3
Land Use Concepts. We are of the opinion that the eN lands along the Tremaine Road corridor
should be treated as "nationally" significant employment land and that these lands should not be
included in the 1,100 gross hectare allocation. This would be a similar treatment that the Region
has applied on the Milton Education Village tbat due to its "provincial/nalional" education uses,
these lands are DOt counted as part of the Region's land needs analysis. The Proposed New
Employment Area 0£200 gross hectares identified in the 3 Growth Concepts along Tremaine
Road could continue to be allocated to the employment lands on the west side of Tremaine Road
south of Britannia Road.

Options Under the Preferred Concept Report 3.10:

In Milton, the Land Use Options 2A and 2B show approximately 760 gross hectares
(1,900 gross acres) of New Employment Land. We were pleased to see that all 3 Land Use
Concepts included the Shipp Corporation lands as New Employment Land to accommodate the
2031 employment needs. However, we discovered that the two Land Use Options only included
approximately 100 acres of the Shipp Corporation lands.

Shipp Corporation acquired two adjoining parcels encompassing approximately 200 acres
with the intention that they would develop both parcels together under a comprehensive
industrial master plan. It is impractical for Shipp Corporation to develop one·halfof its holdings
on Tremaine Road and leave tbe rema.ining land undeveloped.

As well, due to the environmental constraints that run parallel to Tremaine Road along
the entire frontage of the northerly one·halfparccl of the Shipp lands that is part of the New
Employment Area in the two Land Use Options, it is difficult to develop this parcel without the
other 100~acre parcel to the south. The southerly parcel provides Wlencumbered access to both
parcels oflands without negatively impacting the environmental feanrn: along Tremaine Road.
Without the southerly parcel being included in the New Employment Area, there will be
additional costs and potentially negative environmental impacts to providing access to tbe
northerly one·halfof the Shipp Corporation lands.

For these reasons, we request that all of the Shipp Corporation lands be included in the
Preferred Land Use Option. In addition to our comments on not counting the CN lands as part of
the 2031 employment land needs as noted earlier in the letter, we are oflhe opinion that the
following additional comments should provide rationale that including all of the Shipp
Corporation lands will not undennine the future employment land needs for Milton:

• It seems from the two Land Use Options that the Region may have included rail spur
lines and shunting yards as part of the New Employment Land allocation. We are of

Page 3



GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.

the opinion that these lands are not developable employment land but they serve key
infrastructure attributes to adjacent employment lands;

• We have verified that the Region's employment area calculations to achieve the 760
gross hectares in Milton included aU shapes and sizes of New Employment Lands.
What we discovered is thai there are small pockets ofemployment area that are so
fragmented by the NBS that some of these employment areas are either too isolated
or too small to be considered as developable or they are very inefficient to be
developed for employment uses.

As an example, some of the New Employment Lands between Tremaine Road and
James Snow Parkway north of Highway 401 are severely fragmented and we
confirmed that these fragmented parcels were included in the Region's employment
land needs calculation. As weU, there are fragments ofNew Employment Lands on
the south side of Highway 401 between Slh Line and 6lh Line that seems to be land­
locked by the NHS. Discounting these fragmented parcels will result in shortfall to
achieving the 760 gross hectares of employment lands in Milton; and,

• The two land use options seem to identify approximately 200 acres of ORC utility
corridor lands east ofTrafalgar Road south of the CPR Railway as Proposed
Residential and Mixed-use area, which in our opinion seems to be a mapping error.
We did verify that this 200-acre parcel was included in the Milton's 2031 urban land
needs.

In closing, we request that our submission be considered as part of the Region's review of
the employment land needs analysis and the development of the Preferred Land Use Option. We
look fOlWard to meeting with you and your staff to discuss our submission in more detail. Please
call us ifyou have any Questions.

Yours very truly,

GLEN SC~HN~._'=,IATES INC.

,

Colin Chung, M.C.J.P., R.P.
Partner

cc: Pat Moyle, Region of Halton
Mark Maneray, Region of Halton
Mario Belvedere, Town of Milton
Mel Jovio, Town ofMilton
Bill Mann. Town of Milton
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September 30. 2008

Our File: 575-001
Via Email and Mail

Region ofHal\(lll
Planning and Transpol'latioll Dcparlmclll
J 151 Bront~ Slreet
Oakville, Ontario
L6M 3LI

AI\j]nml:

(_~l Bu.WU"l. IIH~, ~ I'P

GUN W. 8"011. M.(,l.tRJ'P

JlIf R. DuHUJI• .ll,S.rlAl. Ul

COliN CllIIJlG, _llt Hr

Attention:

[k;lr Anita:

Ms. Aniw Fabac. Millwge.r of Planning

IlE: Susl:tinablc lhllon Working raper #1 - Lucaling NelY UI'b:1D Land
Shipll Corpol':ltioll - New Emplovment Land Needs in the Town of Milton

We arc the Planning COlisulltlllllO Shipp Corpor:.Jlion who owns approxim:llcly 200 acres
or land on lhe w~sl side urTrenminc Ruad jusl south of Britannia Road (sec auached key map).
Our diem's lands are opposite (0 the lands owned by eN Railway Corporation on the east side
ofTrclIlaine Road and in closc proximity [0 the Town's Edul:ation Village.

We l!(lve been pnrtkipnting ill the Rcgion·s Sustainable HaHon Plan pro~css with respect
to thc Region's cOllsidemtion lor additional urban land to accommodate the projected growth in
the Region to the year 203 I. ·1l1e purpose ofOllr submission is to provide our COlllments on the
Sustainable Halton Working Paper #1 - Locating New lJrhan Land.

We have strong reservations aboul the results of the Sustninable Halton Lund Supply
Analysis (May 2007) prepared by Hemson Consulling Ltd. in Ihm we j-eellhat the prcJimini\ry
requirement of 600 heclares of designated employment land needs to 2031 is insufficient 10
pruvid~ an appropriate mix and Iype of cmployment ilnd il right b;1lance ofjobs to population
r.lIio.

We intend to provide more detailed commcnts ollihe issucs related to land needs for
ruture submissions once the Rcgion releases the ShOl1-list of growth options later this year.
Howe\'~r. allhis time. we would like 10 provide ~lUr comments !ocusil1S on the merits of
evaluating and locnling viable nnd competitive cmployment lands in Milton fhal supports the
Region's Joint Submissioll 10 the Province on their Background Paper entitled "Pl:lnlling for
Employment inlhe Grentcr Golden Horseshoe" (May 2008) !lnu the Town's recently adopled
Firsl Principles as Ihey rcble to the Region"s Suslninablc Halton Plun process. Shipp
Corporal ion is in sUPl>orl of the Region's nnd the Town's posilionto the Province: thallOIlllW1lOGfG.u
3 wide range and mix of employment ought to be designated nnd made available in Sau 10fl
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As slippurled by Town of Millon Council nt its m..:eling on September 22"d, the Tremaine
Roud Corridor south of Brilannia Rood. which include:; Shipp CClrporntion land~ rind the CN
lands, provides unique development opponuilily and viability lor goods mowment Iilking
advantage of the mil spur acC<'ss In !he m<'!in norlh/soLllh eN rnilline. The R~giOI) has undertaken
an EA process <lnd is planning lix the widening of Tremaine Rond between Highway 407 and
Highway 401, whieh will provide road access for fWurc incluslrics on the west side of Urban
Milton. The full range alld extent or special and unique rail-accessible industries will augment
tht:: fullest mix (If t::lI1ploylllcnlllses and industries into Milton. The Tremaine Road employmclll
I,;orridor will also support and pruvide an appropriate land use synergy with the Town's desire to
plan.1O Educ..'lIion Vill~ge immediately nor1h ol"tbis corridor. For these reasons, Shipp
Corporation is in ~upport of the inclusion of this area, including their lands, as Potential
Employment ill the Region's Preferred Land Usc Option.

"lliC Shipp Corporation lands as .....ell as the resl of the Tremaine Road Corridor laltds are
senemlly nat (lnd arc 1I1lenculllbereJ by environmental constraints. which provide large tfal.:ls of
vl'lblc employment u:-;es that are easily accessiblt: by rail and by major road corridor COlUlccting
to Highway 401 and Highway 407. The Region's supr0rl for lhe designation of employmeIII
lands on Shipp Corporation lands ensures thalthe Region achieves its strntegic objective of
maximizing employmenl development opporlunity to llptimize long-term job creation. incrc..1sc
in skilled labour lorce and st3ble long-tcrm municipal tax base tilr the Town and lhe Region.

We rcl,;ognize lhnt tile Region will be ~vnllllllillg the employment land needs as the
Sustainable HullOIl Pion is furl her advanl,;ed and we expcl,;t that ndditionnl and more detailed
conuuents will/)(:: submitted through Ihl;: R~gilln's process. We luok forward to our continued
di.dogue and we look forwnrd It) receiving your fl"cdback on our submission and we are eager to
continue to work with the Region on the Sustainable Hnlton Plan process. We would be pleased
10 meet with you nnd your slalTto discuss our conunents hcrein in more detail. Plcase call us if
you have illlY questions.

Yours very truly.

GLEN ~C. A1tR: & ASstlCIATES INC.

Colin C:IW;g';'"M,C.l.P.• R 1'1'
P.:u1ner

cc: Mario Belwder~.Town of Milton
Mel Jovio. Town of Milloll
Gill Mann. Town of MiltOil
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July 17,2007
Qur File: 575-001

Via Email and Mail
Region of Hallon
Planning and Transportation Department
J 151 Bronte Sheet
Oakville. Ontario
L6M JL1
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Attention: Ms. Mary Lou Tanner, Direclor of Planning and Transpol1ation

Dear Mary Lou:

RE: Region of "nltoD SustniD2blc PID" (2007) Technical Repor's:
Potential Long-.erm Employment Areas

We represent Shipp Corporation, who has an interest in the Region"s urban structure and
the establishment or viable long-term employmcllt growth areas in Halton region.

The Technical Report Clltitled "Land Supply Analysis" prepared by Hemson Consulting
Ltd. (May 2007) indicates lhalthe Halton will need approximately 600 additional gross ha (I ,500
additional gross acres) in new urban areas 10 meet the 2031 Growth Plan job targets.

The Technical Report entitled "Urban Structure: Potential Long-term Growth Areas"
prepared by Hemson Consulting Lid. (May 2007) indicates that the location ofemployment land
is mainly driven by:

1. Access to major economic infrastructure. primarily transportation access, such as
close proximity and with exposure to the existing 400-series highways and rail
corridors as well as any future plarmed transportation infrastructure in the Region;

2. The ability to designate large contiguous blocks of land since this permits flexibility
in responding to changes in space requirements and shifts in employment land
demands and large contiguous areus can be more easily buffered from surrounding
land uses, avoiding land use conflicts; and,

3. The influence ofother large infrastructure facilities such as the eN Intermodal
facility. CP Intemlodal facility, the Hallon waste management site (including a
potential energy from wasle facility) and the new hydro gencraling stalion.
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Based on these faciors. a map showing the potential future empluymenlland areas is
included in the Repor1 (see attached). Bernson recommends thai the Region's long-term strategy
(beyond 203 I timefrdme) should consider the protection ornllthcse employment areas through
the Sustainable Halton PIW1 process, although one or morc of these locations might be sutlicient
\0 mect the employment land needs to 203 I.

We generally support the study findings by Hemson Consulting Ltd. in the identification
of potentiallong-teml employment growth areas as shown on the attached map. We also support
Hemson's recommendationlhal all orthe potential employment growth areas as shown on the
attached map ought to be considered for possible long-term employment development (beyond
those lands required for development to 2031).

Although Hemson has identified an appropriate list ofcriteria for identifying potential
loog-term employment growth areas, we reellhat the criteria need to be expanded to provide a
better framework for defining the future employment growth area boundaries for 2031 planning
horizon and beyond. The potential employment growth areas as shown 011 the atlnched map are
too schematic ,IOU we feel thai it requires a greater precision with a clear delineation of
employment growth area boundaries in the next stages of the Sustainable Halton Plan process.

With this in mind. we suggest that Hemson's criteria for identifying and prioritizing
potential employment grcnvth areas also be based on:

• On-site investigationlnnaly5is related to site topography of these employment
growth areas since gently sloping and/or flat land is more conducive 10 attracling
large-scale industries and businesses. Witholltundertaking site investigation. it is
also difficult to evaluate opportunities for determining the amount of unencumbered
employment lands from ntHuraJ environmental constraints;

• The imponance of Highway 401 corridor and associ:lled planned or existing
interchange connection to creating a viable employment opportunity in the Hallon
market for distribution and warehousing;

• Ability and efficiency in extending existing municipal services such as sanitary
sewer and wutermain;

• Sufficient transition and/or butTer (i.e. major roads and/or commercial and retail
uses) between future employment growth areas and the existing and/or future
residential areas;

• The creation ofviable cmploymenllands surrounding the CN and CP Intennodal
facility (i.e. the employment land potciltial on the south side of CP Intermodal to
Derry Road and the clllploymc:nllul1d potential on the west side of Tremaine Road
opposite CN Intermodal); and.

Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc. Page 2
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• Opportunities for the integration of labour/job intensive prestige industrial and
office centres at key arterial intersections in close proximity and access to
provincial highways.

In closing, we also concur with Hemson's recommendation in the Teclmical Rcpon
entitled "Explaining Density" that significant changes 10 the function and design of Halton's
employment land is required to meet Ihe Provincial Growth Plan density targets. including:

• reducing the amount of land devoted to landscaping:

• encouraging the very small number of industries Lhat can make efficient use of
multi-slorey buildings, parking and truck hays; and,

• encouraging shared use of land.

We lake it from Hemson's suggestion, which we would support, that the Region should
consider providing clear Regional policy direction to the arcll municipalities to review their
respective zoning standards such as landscaping requirements and parking slandards to ensure
lhat viable opponunilies arc provided 10 maximize utilization and development intensity for
employmenllands.

We understand from lhc Region thaL staff anticipate to report back 10 Regional Council in
the Fall 2007 on the results of the consultation, including any revisions to the TechnicuJ
Background Studies arising Jram the public and stakeholder consultations. We look forward to
receiving your feedback 00 our submission and we are eager to working with the Region on the
Sustainable Halton Plan process. We would be pleased to meet with yOlland your staff to
discuss our comments herein in more detail. Please callus if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

GLEN SCHN..bJill &ASSQCIATES INC.

~- '
====- . ._~--

Colin Chung, M.CI1~ff:P:P.
Associate
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